

SC88298

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

WILLIAM T. BROWN and JUDITH BROWN,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

HARRAH'S NORTH KANSAS CITY, LLC,

Defendant-Respondent.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of Clay County, Missouri
The Honorable Larry D. Harman**

**SUBSTITUTE BRIEF OF RESPONDENT
HARRAH'S NORTH KANSAS CITY, LLC**

**Richard D. Rhyne MO # 23692
R. Kent Sellers MO # 29005
Matthew R. Hubbard MO # 45096
2345 Grand Boulevard, Suite 2800
Kansas City, MO 64108
(816) 292-2000
(816) 292-2001 - Facsimile**

**ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT
HARRAH'S NORTH KANSAS CITY, LLC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES4

STATEMENT OF FACTS7

 A. Background7

 B. Harrah’s Motion for Summary Judgment.....8

 C. Hearing Before Judge Sutton.....9

 D. Further Summary Judgment Proceedings and Appeal9

POINTS RELIED ON.....12

ARGUMENT15

 Standard of Review for All Points15

I. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Granting Summary Judgment
Barring Brown’s Tort Action Against Harrah’s Based On The
Prohibition In Section 610.126.3 That One Who Obtains An
Expungement “Shall Not Bring Any Action Subsequent To The
Expungement . . . Relating To The Arrest Described In The
Expunged Records” Because (A) The Statute Forbids The
Continuation Of Litigation In That The Plain And Ordinary Meaning
Of “Bring” Includes Advance, Convey, Carry Or Cause To Come
Along, (B) Interpreting Section 610.126.3 To Preclude The
Continuation Of Litigation Is Consistent With The Statutory Intent
That Expungement Of Arrest Records And Litigation About The
Arrest Are Mutually Exclusive, And (C) Principles Of Finality And

<p>Judicial Estoppel Now Preclude Brown From Asserting That His Action Against Harrah’s Predates Expungement In That Brown’s Petition For Expungement And The Court’s Order Of Expungement Were To The Contrary. (Response To Brown’s Point I).....</p>	15
<p>A. Plain and Ordinary Meaning of “Bring”.....</p>	17
<p>B. Legislative Intent for Expungement Act.....</p>	19
<p>C. Finality and Preclusive Effect of Prior Actions.....</p>	23
<p> 1. Principles of Finality: Res Judicata and Collateral Estoppel</p>	24
<p> 2. Judicial Estoppel.....</p>	26
<p>II. The Trial Court Did Not Commit Reversible Error In Granting Summary Judgment Before Brown Filed His Sur-Reply Because It Did Not Materially Affect The Merits Of The Action In That Brown’s Evidence Of “Unexpungement” Was Already In The Record And Was Rendered Immaterial By The Court’s Summary Judgment Based On Expungement, Which Also Rendered Immaterial Any Further Evidence Or Argument Regarding “Unexpungement.” (Response to Brown’s Point II)</p>	30
<p>III. The Trial Court Did Not Err In Granting Summary Judgment Barring Brown’s Tort Action Against Harrah’s Based On Brown’s Expungement Of Arrest Records Because There Was No Genuine Issue Of Material Fact Regarding Record Destruction In That The</p>	

Statutory Prohibition On Litigation Arises From The Judicial Act Of Expungement Rather Than Physical Destruction Of Records And In That Brown’s Purported Evidence Of Nondestruction Was Inadmissible And Insufficient. (Response to Brown’s Point III)	33
A. Legally Effective Expungement	34
1. “Unexpungement” is Void.....	34
2. No Invalidating Defect in Expungement	36
3. Expungement is Final and Conclusive	40
a. Case law on conclusive judicial determinations.....	41
b. Statutory directive for expungement by “order”	45
B. No Material or Genuine Dispute About Document Destruction.....	49
CONCLUSION.....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	53
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	53
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>American Economy Ins. Co. v. Powell</i> , 134 S.W.3d 743 (Mo. App. 2004)	37
<i>Brizendine v. Conrad</i> , 71 S.W.3d 587 (Mo. banc 2002)	38, 40
<i>Brooks v. Brooks</i> , 98 S.W.3d 530 (Mo. banc 2003)	44
<i>City of St. Louis v. Hughes</i> , 950 S.W.2d 850 (Mo. banc 1997).....	47, 49
<i>Crawford v. Crawford</i> , 986 S.W.2d 525 (Mo. App. 1999)	13, 32
<i>Cross v. Drury Inns, Inc.</i> , 32 S.W.3d 632 (Mo. App. 2000)	32
<i>Dehner v. City of St. Louis</i> , 688 S.W.2d 15 (Mo. App. 1985).....	25, 26
<i>Dick v. Children’s Mercy Hosp.</i> , 140 S.W.3d 131 (Mo. App. 2004)	26
<i>Greene v. St. Louis County</i> , 327 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. 1959)	38
<i>Heintz v. Woodson</i> , 758 S.W.2d 452 (Mo. banc 1988).....	13, 32
<i>Hendrix v. Hendrix</i> , 183 S.W.3d 582 (Mo. banc 2006).....	13, 39
<i>In re Beyersdorfer</i> , 59 S.W.3d 523 (Mo. banc 2001)	20
<i>In re Interest of R.B.</i> , 186 S.W.3d 255 (Mo. banc 2006).....	44
<i>In re Marriage of Coonts</i> , 190 S.W.3d 590 (Mo. App. 2006).....	45
<i>In re Marriage of Ulmanis</i> , 23 S.W.3d 814 (Mo. App. 2000).....	47
<i>ITT Commercial Fin. Corp. v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i> ,	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993).....	15, 25
<i>Jeffries v. Jeffries</i> , 840 S.W.2d 291 (Mo. App. 1992).....	27, 37
<i>Linzenni v. Hoffman</i> , 937 S.W.2d 723 (Mo. banc 1997)	48, 49
<i>Martinez v. State</i> , 24 S.W.3d 10 (Mo. App. 2000)	passim

<i>McLain v. Johnson</i> , 885 S.W.2d 345 (Mo. App. 1994).....	23
<i>McMickle v. McMickle</i> , 862 S.W.2d 477 (Mo. App. 1993).....	13, 32
<i>New Hampshire v. Maine</i> , 532 U.S. 742 (2001).....	26, 27, 28
<i>Noakes v. Noakes</i> , 168 S.W.3d 589 (Mo. App. 2005).....	12, 24, 39
<i>Oates v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 583 S.W.2d 713 (Mo. banc 1979)	25
<i>River Salvage, Inc. v. King</i> , 11 S.W.3d 877 (Mo. App. 2000)	43, 44
<i>SD Investments, Inc. v. Michael-Paul L.L.C.</i> ,	
157 S.W.3d 782 (Mo. App. 2005)	14, 35, 36
<i>Spiece v. Garland</i> , 197 S.W.3d 594 (Mo. banc 2006).....	44
<i>State Department of Social Services v. Brookside Nursing Center, Inc.</i> ,	
50 S.W.3d 273 (Mo. banc 2001).....	17, 19
<i>State Department of Social Services v. Houston</i> ,	
989 S.W.2d 950 (Mo. banc 1999).....	14, 42
<i>State ex rel. Conway v. Villa</i> , 847 S.W.2d 881 (Mo. App. 1993).....	50
<i>State ex rel. Kelcor, Inc. v. Nooney Realty Trust, Inc.</i> ,	
966 S.W.2d 399 (Mo. App. 1998)	12, 26
<i>State ex rel. Linthicum v. Calvin</i> , 57 S.W.3d 855 (Mo. banc 2001).....	passim
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Hoester</i> , 930 S.W.2d 52 (Mo. App. 1996)	35
<i>State ex rel. York v. Daugherty</i> , 969 S.W.2d 223 (Mo. banc 1998)	14, 41, 43
<i>State v. Owen</i> , 2007 WL 654359 (Mo. App. March 6, 2007).....	12, 20
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 64 Ohio App. 2d 141, 411 N.E.2d 845 (1979).....	37
<i>Williams v. Williams</i> , 41 S.W.3d 877 (Mo. banc 2001)	40, 45

Constitution and Statutes

Mo. Const. Art. V, § 5.....	46, 47, 49
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 577.054.2	20
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.122	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.123	passim
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.124	14, 46, 51
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.125	46
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 610.126	passim

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (6th ed.).....	18
Webster’s Third New International Dictionary Unabridged (1993).....	17, 48

Rules

Mo. Misc. Rule 155.....	46
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 73.01(c).....	23, 24
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 74.01(a).....	passim
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 74.04(c).....	10, 31
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 81.05(a).....	33
Mo. Sup. Ct. R. 84.13(b).....	13, 32
